=~

DETERMINANTS OF RETENTION AMONG INSURANCE AGENTS AT
PRUDENTIAL ASSURANCE MALAYSIA BERHAD (PAMB)

SITI SAKINA BINTI ROSLEE
2014817696

MUHAMMAD IQBAL ALHAFIZ BIN MOHD AZAM
2014447588

BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION (HONS) HUMAN RESOURCE
FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA KAMPUS BANDARAYA MELAKA

JUNE 2016



LETTER OF SUBMISSION

Date: 18 June 2016

Program Coordinator

Bachelor of Business Administration (Hons.) HRM
Faculty of Business Management

Universiti Teknologi Mara

Kampus Bandaraya Melaka

Dear Sir/Madam,

THE SUBMISSION OF PROJECT PAPER HRM 672

As mentioned here, the title of the research is “DETERMINANTS OF RETENTION AMONG
INSURANCE AGENTS AT PRUDENTIAL ASSURANCE MALAYSIA BERHAD”. The purpose
is to fulfill the requirement for the study by the Faculty of Business Management, Universiti
Teknologi Mara and we hope after doing this research, we have successfully complete the

entire requirement for our study.

Thank you.

Yours faithfully,
SITI SAKINA BINTI ROSLEE

2014817696



TABLE OF CONTENT

Letter of Submission
Acknowledgement

Table of content

List of table

List of figure

Abstract

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

1.0 Introduction

1.1 Background of Company

1.2 Significance of the Study

1.3 Limitation of the Study

1.4 Problem Statement

1.5 Research Objectives

1.6 Research Questions

1.7 Definition of Terms
CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.0 Work Retention

2.1 Leadership and Supervision

2.2 Work Life Balance

2.3 Training and Development

2.4 Theoretical Framework

2.5 Hypothesis
CHAPTER THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

3.0 Introduction
3.1 Research Design

3.2 Population

vi
Vi

vii

10
12
15
18
20
20

21
21
23



3.3 Data Collection
3.4 Data Analysis
3.5 Research Procedure
3.6 Instrumentation
3.7 Validity of instrument
3.8 Reliability Analysis
CHAPTER FOUR: FINDINGS AND ANALYSIS

4.0 Introduction

4.1 Descriptive Analysis
4.1.1 Demographic
4.1.2 Leadership and Supervision
4.1.3 Work life balance
4.1.4 Training and development
4.1.5 Retention

4.2 Reliability Analysis
4.2.1 Reliability Analysis Result

4.3 Pearson Correlations

4.3.1 Correlation Coefficient Analysis

4.4 Regression Analysis
4.4.1 Model Summary

4.4.2 ANOVA

CHAPTER FIVE: RECOMMENDATION AND CONCLUSION

5.0 Discussion and Recommendation

References

Appendices

23
24
24
24
25
25

26
26
27
29
31
33
35
37
37
39

40

43

43

44

45

48
57



ABSTRACT

This study is about to investigate what are the factor of retention among insurance
agents in Prudential Assurance Malaysia Berhad (PAMB). The study only focuses towards the
insurance agents rather than other kind of employees in the organization. This is because the
agents are the most stressful, busy, and have unfixed working hour rather than other person in
the workplace but they still retain in the organization. There are three independent variables in
this research which is leadership, work life balance and training and development whereas the
dependent variable is retention. This research will involve 82 of insurance agents which is the
total population of insurance agent in Excellent Group in Prudential Assurance Malaysia Berhad
(PAMB). The result from this study shows that training and development is the factor of

retention for the insurance agents rather than other factor.

viii



	DETERMINANTS OF RETENTION AMONG INSURANCE AGENTS AT PRUDENTIAL ASSURANCE MALAYSIA BERHAD (PAMB)
	LETTER OF SUBMISSION
	LETTER OF SUBMISSION
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
	TABLE OF CONTENT
	LIST OF TABLE
	LIST OF FIGURE
	ABSTRACT
	CHAPTER ONE INTRODUCTION
	1.0 Introduction
	1.1 Background of Company
	1.2 Significance of study
	1.3 Limitations of the Study
	1.4 Problem Statement
	1.5 Research Objectives
	1.6 Research Questions
	1.7 Definition of Terms

	CHAPTER TWO LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.0 Work retention
	2.1 Leadership and Supervision
	2.2 Work Life Balance
	2.3 Training and development
	2.4 Theoretical framework

	CHAPTER THREE RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
	3.0 Introduction
	3.1 Research Design
	3.2 Population
	3.3 Data Collection
	3.4 Data Analysis
	3.5 Research Procedure
	3.6 Instrumentation
	3.7 Validity of Instruments
	3.8 Reliablity Analysis

	CHAPTER FOUR FINDINGS AND ANALYSIS
	4.0 Introduction
	4.1 Descriptive Analysis
	4.2 Reliability Analysis
	4.3 Pearson Correlations
	4.4 Regression Analysis

	CHAPTER FIVE
	5.0 Discussion and Recommendation

	REFERENCES
	APPENDICES



