

DETERMINANTS OF RETENTION AMONG INSURANCE AGENTS AT PRUDENTIAL ASSURANCE MALAYSIA BERHAD (PAMB)

SITI SAKINA BINTI ROSLEE 2014817696

MUHAMMAD IQBAL ALHAFIZ BIN MOHD AZAM 2014447588

BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION (HONS) HUMAN RESOURCE FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA KAMPUS BANDARAYA MELAKA

LETTER OF SUBMISSION

Date: 18 June 2016

Program Coordinator

Bachelor of Business Administration (Hons.) HRM

Faculty of Business Management

Universiti Teknologi Mara

Kampus Bandaraya Melaka

Dear Sir/Madam,

THE SUBMISSION OF PROJECT PAPER HRM 672

As mentioned here, the title of the research is "DETERMINANTS OF RETENTION AMONG

INSURANCE AGENTS AT PRUDENTIAL ASSURANCE MALAYSIA BERHAD". The purpose

is to fulfill the requirement for the study by the Faculty of Business Management, Universiti

Teknologi Mara and we hope after doing this research, we have successfully complete the

entire requirement for our study.

Thank you.

Yours faithfully,

SITI SAKINA BINTI ROSLEE

2014817696

i

TABLE OF CONTENT

Letter of Submissi	on	i
Acknowledgement		iii
Table of content		iv
List of table		vi
List of figure		vii
Abstract		vii
CHAPTER ONE:	INTRODUCTION	
1.0 Introdu	action	1
1.1 Backgr	ound of Company	4
1.2 Signific	cance of the Study	5
1.3 Limitat	ion of the Study	6
1.4 Proble	m Statement	7
1.5 Resea	rch Objectives	8
1.6 Resea	rch Questions	8
1.7 Definiti	ion of Terms	9
CHAPTER TWO:	LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.0 Work F	Retention	10
2.1 Leader	ship and Supervision	12
2.2 Work L	ife Balance	15
2.3 Trainin	g and Development	18
2.4 Theore	etical Framework	20
2.5 Hypoth	nesis	20
CHAPTER THRE	E: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	
3.0 Introdu	action	21
3.1 Resea	rch Design	21
3.2 Popula	ition	23

3.3 Data Collection	23
3.4 Data Analysis	24
3.5 Research Procedure	24
3.6 Instrumentation	24
3.7 Validity of instrument	25
3.8 Reliability Analysis	25
CHAPTER FOUR: FINDINGS AND ANALYSIS	
4.0 Introduction	26
4.1 Descriptive Analysis	26
4.1.1 Demographic	27
4.1.2 Leadership and Supervision	29
4.1.3 Work life balance	31
4.1.4 Training and development	33
4.1.5 Retention	35
4.2 Reliability Analysis	37
4.2.1 Reliability Analysis Result	37
4.3 Pearson Correlations	39
4.3.1 Correlation Coefficient Analysis	40
4.4 Regression Analysis	
4.4.1 Model Summary	43
4.4.2 ANOVA	44
CHAPTER FIVE: RECOMMENDATION AND CONCLUSION	
5.0 Discussion and Recommendation	
References	
Appendices	

ABSTRACT

This study is about to investigate what are the factor of retention among insurance agents in Prudential Assurance Malaysia Berhad (PAMB). The study only focuses towards the insurance agents rather than other kind of employees in the organization. This is because the agents are the most stressful, busy, and have unfixed working hour rather than other person in the workplace but they still retain in the organization. There are three independent variables in this research which is leadership, work life balance and training and development whereas the dependent variable is retention. This research will involve 82 of insurance agents which is the total population of insurance agent in Excellent Group in Prudential Assurance Malaysia Berhad (PAMB). The result from this study shows that training and development is the factor of retention for the insurance agents rather than other factor.